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Pursuant to the Data Requirements Rule (DRR) for the I-Hour Sulfur Dioxide Primary National 
Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0711, published on August 21, 
2015, each air agency is required to submit a list to the EPA by January 15, 2016 identifying all 
sources within its jurisdiction that have S02 emissions that exceeded the 2,000 tons per year (tpy) 
annual threshold during the most recent year for which emissions data are available. For the State 
of Alabama, calendar year 2014 emissions data was used as the threshold for source inclusion. 
Therefore, the State of Alabama submits the following DRR subject source lists: 

Facility 

Number 

411-0005 

503-1001 

210-0005 

502-0007 

108-0001 

201-0001 

411-0008 

712-0010 

211-0003 

Birmingham Branch 
110 Vulcan Road 

Birmingham, AL 35209-4702 
(205) 942-6168 
(205) 941-1603 (FAX) 

. . 

County Company Name 

Shelby Alabama Power Company 

Mobile Alabama Power Company 

Pike Sanders Lead Co 

Escambia Escambia Operating Company 

Washington PowerSouth Energy Cooperative 

Autauga International Paper Company 

Shelby Lhoist North America of Alabama 

Morgan Ascend Performance Materials 

Russell Continental Carbon Company 

Decatur Branch 
2715 Sandlin Road, S. W. 

Decatur, AL 35603-1333 
(256) 353-1713 
(256) 340-9359 (FAX) 

.. 
• 

Facility Name . 

EC Gaston 

Barry 

Big Escambia Creek Plant 

Lowman 

Prattville Mill 

Montevallo Plant 

Decatur Plant 

Phenix City Plant 

Mobile Branch 

2204 Perimeter Road 
Mobile, AL 36615-1131 
(251) 450-3400 
(251) 479-2593 (FAX) 
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34554 

10691 

7456 

5477 

4546 

3691 

9934 

2839 

3071 

MobU&Coastal 

4171 Commanders Drive 

Mobile, AL 36615-1421 
(251) 432-6533 
(251) 432-6598 (FAX) 



The following facility is accepting the option provided in the DRR allowing a source to restrict 
emissions, through enforceable permit limits, not to exceed 2,000 tons per year after January 13, 
2017. 

Facility ,.2014 S02 
. 

Number County Company Name Facility Name . TPY . 

503-5009 Mobile Akzo Nobel Functional Chemicals LeMoyne Site 2320 

If you have any questions regarding these lists, please contact Leigh Barb Bacon of my staff at 
334-270-5689 or via email at lbb11h1dcm.statc.a1.us. 

Sincerely, 

Ronald W. Gore, Chief 
Air Division 
Alabama Department of Environmental Management 

cc: Beverly Banister, Director 
Air, Pesticides and Toxics Management Division 


