

1400 Coliseum Blvd. 36110-2400 ■ Post Office Box 301463 Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1463 (334) 271-7700 ■ FAX (334) 271-7950

January 14, 2016

Mrs. Heather McTeer Toney, Regional Administrator Environmental Protection Agency Region IV Offices Atlanta Federal Center 61 Forsyth Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30303-3104

Mrs. Toney:

Pursuant to the Data Requirements Rule (DRR) for the 1-Hour Sulfur Dioxide Primary National Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0711, published on August 21, 2015, each air agency is required to submit a list to the EPA by January 15, 2016 identifying all sources within its jurisdiction that have SO₂ emissions that exceeded the 2,000 tons per year (tpy) annual threshold during the most recent year for which emissions data are available. For the State of Alabama, calendar year 2014 emissions data was used as the threshold for source inclusion. Therefore, the State of Alabama submits the following DRR subject source lists:

Facility Number	County	Company Name	Facility Name	2014 SO ₂ TPY
503-1001	Mobile	Alabama Power Company	Barry	10691
210-0005	Pike	Sanders Lead Co		7456
502-0007	Escambia	Escambia Operating Company	Big Escambia Creek Plant	5477
108-0001	Washington	PowerSouth Energy Cooperative	Lowman	4546
201-0001	Autauga	International Paper Company	Prattville Mill	3691
411-0008	Shelby	Lhoist North America of Alabama	Montevallo Plant	9934
712-0010	Morgan	Ascend Performance Materials	Decatur Plant	2839
211-0003	Russell	Continental Carbon Company	Phenix City Plant	3071

(205) 941-1603 (FAX)

The following facility is accepting the option provided in the DRR allowing a source to restrict emissions, through enforceable permit limits, not to exceed 2,000 tons per year after January 13, 2017.

Facility Number	County	Company Name	Facility Name	2014 SO ₂ TPY
503-5009	Mobile	Akzo Nobel Functional Chemicals	LeMoyne Site	2320

If you have any questions regarding these lists, please contact Leigh Barb Bacon of my staff at 334-270-5689 or via email at lbb@adem.state.al.us.

Sincerely,

Ronald W. Gore, Chief

Constav. Gou

Air Division

Alabama Department of Environmental Management

cc: Beverly Banister, Director

Air, Pesticides and Toxics Management Division